
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 15 November 2016 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also op
[...]
te your understanding and flexibility during this time. 

 



 

 

 
Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
15 November 2016 

 

There will be a meeting of the Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board at 11.00 am on 
Tuesday, 15 November 2016 Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available after the meeting. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Joseph Ling 
0207 664 3166 / joseph.ling@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 

 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Cllr Martin Tett (Chairman) Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 

Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 

Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
Cllr John Rest North Norfolk District Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Judith Blake (Vice-Chair) Leeds City Council 
Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 

Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 

Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 

Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Jon Clempner Harlow District Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Julian German (Deputy 
Chair) 

Cornwall Council 

Cllr Hugh Evans OBE Denbighshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 

Cllr Graham Whitham Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Anne Hawkesworth Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 
Cllr Martin Fodor Bristol City Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Keith House (Deputy Chair) Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Simon Galton Harborough District Council 



 

 

 

Agenda 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
 
Tuesday 15 November 2016 
 
11.00 am 
 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 

 Item Page Time 

 PART 1: PUBLIC    

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments 
to Outside Bodies 
 

1 - 2  

a) Appendix A - Terms of Reference 
 

3 - 4  

b) Appendix B -  Board Membership for 2016/17 
 

5 - 6  

c) Appendix C -  Meeting Dates 2016/17 
 

7 - 8  

d) Appendix D - Outside Bodies 
 

9 - 12  

3.   Board Priorities and Work Programme 
 

13 - 14  

a) Appendix A - Draft Work Programme 
 

15 - 18  

4.   Waste, Recycling and Flooding Update 
 

19 - 24  

5.   Housing, Planning and Homelessness Update 
 

25 - 30  

a) Appendix A - Housing Commission Final Report 
Executive Summary 

 

31 - 34  

6.   General Update 
 

35 - 40  

PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL   

7.   Brexit Report 
 

41 - 48  

8.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

49 - 52  

 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 5 January 2017, 11.00 am, Rooms A&B, 
Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 



 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 
15 November 2016 

 

Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 

Purpose  

 

For decision.  

 

Summary 

 

This report outlines the terms of reference and membership for the LGA’s Environment, 

Economy, Housing and Transport Board for the 2016/17 meeting cycle. The report also 

outlines outside bodies to which the respective political groups are asked appoint for the 

2016/17 meeting cycle.  

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the Board:  

 

1. Formally note the terms of reference and membership for the LGA’s Environment, 

Economy, Housing and Transport Board and the list of Board dates for 2016/17 (attached 

as Appendices A, B and C respectively).  

 

2. Formally agree to the respective political groups appointing members to those bodies 

outlined in Appendix D, ensuring that the bodies to which they wish to appoint accurately 

reflect LGA priorities and political balance. 

 

Action 

 

Officers to requet politicals groups to appoint representatives, and to inform outside bodies 

of any changes in, or confirm continuation of LGA representatives.  

 

 

 
Contact officer:   Joseph Ling 

Position: Member Services Officer 

Phone no: 0207 664 3166 

E-mail: joseph.ling@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:joseph.ling@local.gov.uk


 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 
15 November 2016 

 

 

     

Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 
 
1. Members are invited to agree the Board’s terms of reference for this year (attached as 

Appendix A). Members are asked to formally note the membership and the Board’s 
Lead Members for 2016/17 (as detailed in Appendix B). In addition Members are asked 
to note the meeting dates for the 2016/17 cycle (attached as Appendix C). 

 
EEHT outside body appointments 
 
2. The LGA benefits from a wide network of member representatives on outside bodies 

across all Boards. These appointments are reviewed on an annual basis across the 
Association to ensure that the aims and objectives of the outside bodies remain pertinent 
to the LGA. A database for centrally recording all the information relating to appointments 
is held by the Member Services team.  

 
3. A list of the organisations to which the Board will appoint member representatives for the 

2016/17 meeting cycle is attached at Appendix D. Members are asked to agree to their 
respective political groups nominating representatives. Nominations are to be made in 
proportion with political representation across the LGA.  

 
4. Political groups will be asked to re-appoint those councillors who are remaining in post. 

This is; 
 

4.1. Cllr Peter Fleming (Conservative) – National Fly-tipping Prevention Group 
 
5. Political groups are asked to appoint councillors to current vacancies. These include; 

 
5.1. Planning Advisory Board – Conservative, Labour and Independent Member 

vacancies 
5.2. Canal and River Trust Council – 1 vacancy 
5.3. HS2 Environmental Forum – Labour member vacancy 

 
6. The Board is also asked to note the removal of the HCA Rural Housing Advisory Board 

and the Climate Local Steering Group. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
7. There are no substantial financial implications arising directly from this report. 

Reasonable travel and subsistence costs will be paid by the LGA for expenses incurred 
by a member appointee, 
[...]
ouncils. 

 
4. The Environment and Housing Board may: 

 

4.1. Appoint members to relevant outside bodies in accordance with the Political 
Conventions. 
 

4.2. Appoint member champions from the Board to lead on key issues. 
 
Quorum 
 

5. One third of the members, provided that representatives of at least 2 political groups 

represented on the body are present. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2a



 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 

15 November 2016 

 
Political Composition 
 
6. The political composition of the board is as follows: 

 
6.1. Conservative group:   7 members 
6.2. Labour group:   7 members 
6.3. Independent group:   2 members 
6.4. Liberal Democrat group:  2 members 

 
7. Substitute members from each political group may also be appointed. 
 
Frequency per year 
 
8. Meetings to be held five times per annum.  
 
Reporting Accountabilities 
 
9. The LGA Executive provides oversight of the Board. The Board may report periodically 

to the LGA Executive as required, and will submit an annual report to the Executive’s 
July meeting.  

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2a



 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 

15 November 2016 

 
Appendix B 

 

Board Membership for 2016/17 
 
Councillor Authority 
  

Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Martin Tett (Chairman) Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
Cllr John Rest * North Norfolk District Council 
  

Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Judith Blake (Vice-Chair) Leeds City Council 
Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 
Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 
Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Jon Clempner Harlow District Council 
  

Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Julian German (Deputy Chair) Cornwall Council 
Cllr Hugh Evans OBE Denbighshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Council 
Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
Cllr Graham Whitham Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Anne Hawkesworth Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 
Cllr Martin Fodor Bristol City Council 
  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Keith House (Deputy Chair) Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Simon Galton Harborough District Council 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2b





 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 

15 November 2016 

 
Appendix C 

 

Meeting Dates 2016/17  
 
DAY DATE TIME Room 

    

Tuesday 15 November 2016 11.00 – 13.00 Rooms A&B, Layden House 

    

Thursday 5 January 2017 11.00 – 13.00 Rooms A&B, Layden House  

    

Friday 17 March 2017 11.00 – 13.00 TBC  

    

Wednesday 24  May 2017 11.00 – 13.00  Rooms A&B, Layden House  

    

Wednesday 19 July 2017 11.00 – 13.00 TBC 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2c





 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 
15 November 2016 

 

Appendix D 

Outside Bodies             

Organisation Background Representatives 2015/16 

 

Proposed Representatives 

2016/17 

 

Planning Advisory 

Service Board 

 

The PAS Governance Board was set up to provide 

sector leadership to ensure the support offered by 

PAS is responsive to councils’ needs and supports 

exchange of good practice.  The aim is to support on-

going improvement in plan making and decision 

taking including helping councils to avoid designation 

on performance on major applications. The Board 

consists of the LGA, DCLG Directors a
[...]

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 
15 November 2016 

 

     

Waste, Recycling and Flooding Update 

Purpose  
 
For discussion and decision. 
 
Summary 
 

This report provides an update on waste, recycling and flooding issues which have happened 

since the last Board paper in June 2015. Councils are under increasing financial pressure 

which is starting to have direct impact on areas such as Environmental Services. These 

services could also be directly impacted by Brexit discussions. Members are therefore asked 

to review the lobbying approaches outlined in this report. 

 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members to consider: 
  
1. The LGA’s position on consistency across waste and recycling services. 
2. If the LGA should investigate future options for how waste and recycling services could 

be funded including our position on landfill tax. 
3. How to take forward the approach to producer responsibility. 
4. If they are satisfied with the LGA’s current approach to flooding. 
 
Action 
 
Officer to take action as directed by members.  
 

 

Contact officer:  Sonika Sidhu 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 0207 664 3076  

Email: Sonika.sidhu@local.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Sonika.sidhu@local.gov.uk


 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 
15 November 2016 

 

     

Waste, Recycling and Flooding Update 

Meeting EU Recycling Targets 

Background 
 
1. In December 2015 the European Commission published a new circular economy 

package. The Commission’s proposal included an action plan for the circular economy 
and the revision of four directives on waste: 

 
1.1. The waste framework directive 
1.2. Directive on packaging and packaging waste 
1.3. Directive on landfill 
1.4. Directive on electrical and electronic waste 

 
2. The legislative proposals on waste, adopted together with the action plan, include long 

term targets to reduce landfilling and to increase preparation for reuse and recycling of 
ke
[...]
 to help them respond 
to immediate challenges, liaise with the media to highlight the work that councils are 
doing to support communities as well as working with councils and government 
departments to ensure adequate response and recovery funding support. 

27. Members are asked to consider whether they are satisfied with the current approach to 
flooding? 

Next steps 
 
28. Members are asked to consider: 
 

28.1. Coming to a position on consistency around waste and recycling. 
 

28.2. Whether we should maintain the lobbying position that although consistency is 
something that the sector should work towards over time, local authorities must 
retain the freedom to collect waste in the way that is best suited to their residents? 

 
28.3. Recommend if the LGA should investigate future options for how waste and 

recycling services could be funded. 
 

28.4. Indicate if we should continue to lobby government to enable landfill tax to be 
redistributed as originally intended via the Revenue Support Grant. 

 
28.5. Review the position on producer responsibility and how this should be taken 

forward. 
 

28.6. Consider whether they are satisfied with the current approach to flooding. 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 4



 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 
15 November 2016 

 

     

Housing, Planning and Homelessness Update 

Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This report summarises recent and forthcoming housing, planning and homelessness activity 
and seeks Board direction on priority issues moving forward. An Executive Summary of the 
Housing Commission Final Report can be found at Appendix A.  
 

 
Recommendation  
 
That Members consider the report and provide comment and steer on paragraphs 4, 8, and 
11. 
 
Action  
 
Officers to take action as directed. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Nick Porter 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 0207 664 3113 

Email: nick.porter@local.gov.uk  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:nick.port
[...]
s Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 7





 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 2 June 2016 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed board members and led a tribute and minutes 
silence to former EEHT board member Cllr John Northcott who passed 
away on the 21st March 2016.  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

2   Major Roads for the Future - David Quarmby 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed the guest speakers David Quarmby and Phil Carey 
from the Rees Jeffreys Road Fund, and introduced the item asking 
members to highlight any issues or concerns they may have with the 
report’s core propositions, and any areas where there is a shared ambition 
with local government.  
 
David Quarmby and Phil Carey gave a brief summary of the key 
propositions posited in the report including the following key points: 
 

 The study has engaged with a great number of key stakeholders 
including LEPs and subnational transport bodies, and is keen to gain 
input and support from local government.  

 The UK economy depends on the roads network and it is vital that 
many local government controlled roads are included in the Major 
Road’s Network (MRN) alongside those under the jurisdiction of 
Highways England.  

 There is a vast funding gap in major roads investment which needs 
addressing. 

 The report suggests that power over local government controlled roads 
classified as major roads, remain with local government, with 
increased funding, and that the programme be integrated with the 
devolution agenda for transport. 

 The report has added approx. 3600 miles of roads to the Strategic 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8


[...]
n 
 
1. The board noted the The Rees Jeffreys Road Fund proposals on the 

MRN. 

 

2. The board endorsed any further input by LGA officials to help shape 
the proposition. 

 

3   End of Year Report 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the report and asked the board to consider and 
comment on the board’s activities over the 2015/16 period. 
 
In the discussion that followed, board members raised the following points: 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 

 The board applauded the hard work of officers over the last year and 
the boards influence on the LGA line, especially with regard to the 
housing bill. 

 The board asked that in item 4 of the report, a line be added to the 
housing bill text reflecting the difficulties communities and local 
authorities will still incur as a result of the housing bill despite the 
amendments won. 

 Members asked that the board’s forward priorities (item 13) include 
work on the implementation of the housing and planning act. 

 
Decision 
 
The board noted the report. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to implement the above mentioned changes to item 4 and 13. 
 

4   Update Report 
  

 

 Decision 
 
The board noted the report. 
 

 

5   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
 
The board noted the report. 
 
Action 
 
Cllr Andy Hull’s attendance records to be updated to reflect his full 
attendance in the 2015/16 cycle. 
 

 

6   LGA conference paper on devolution 
 

 

7   Emerging outcomes of the Housing Commission 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Jim Harker OBE Northamptonshire County Council 
 Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Andy Hull Islington Council 
 Cllr Graham Whitham Sutton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 
   
Observers Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Timothy Moore Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 
 Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 

 
 

Page 52

Agenda Item 8





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 53


	Agenda
	2 Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to Outside Bodies
	2a Appendix A - Terms of Reference
	2b Appendix B -  Board Membership for 2016/17
	2c Appendix C -  Meeting Dates 2016/17
	2d Appendix D - Outside Bodies
	3 Board Priorities and Work Programme
	3a Appendix A - Draft Work Programme
	4 Waste, Recycling and Flooding Update
	5 Housing, Planning and Homelessness Update
	5a Appendix A - Housing Commission Final Report Executive Summary
	6 General Update
	7 Brexit Report
	8 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 15 November 2016 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr Martin Tett, welcomed the board members to the first 
meeting of the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board in 
the new political cycle. 
  
There were no declarations of interest made.   
 

 

2   Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 
  

 

 Cllr Martin Tett introduced the report. He outlined the membership, terms 
of reference and asked for volunteers to appoint to the board's outside 
bodies.  
 
Discussion 
 
The board discussed several issues including; 

 

 Amending paragraph 4 of the terms of reference to read 
'Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board' rather than 
'Economy and Environment Board'. 

 Prioritisation of sustainability. 

 Amending the wording to assert equal importance to all work areas 
within the board. 

 
Decisions 
  
The board formally; 

 
1.  Noted the membership and terms of reference subject to the 

amendments described above.  
 

2. Agreed to allow their respective political groups to appoint members to 

outside bodies. The following members expressed interest in certain 

 



 

 

 
 

 

appointments during the meeting; 
 
2.1. Planning Advisory Service Board - Cllr John Clempner (Labour) 
2.2. Canals and River Trust - Cllr Simon Greaves (Labour) 
2.3. National Fly-tipping Prevention Group - Cllr Catherine Rankin 

(Conservative) 
 
Action 
 
Joseph Ling (Member Services Officer) to liaise with the political group 
offices and inform outside bodies of the change or continuation of LGA 
representatives. 
 

3   Board Priorities and Work Programme 
  

 

 Eamon Lally (Principal Policy Adviser) introduced the priorities report to 
the board and solicited direction from the board.  
 
Discussion 
 
The board discussed the priorities and work programme document for 
2016/17. Members suggested the correcting the dates in the work 
programme which read ‘November 2013’ to read ‘November 2016’. 
  
Decision 
  
The board agreed the priorities for the 2016/17 subject to the 
amendments described above. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to amend the priorities report as described above. 
 

 

4   Waste, Recycling and Flooding Update 
  

 

 Sonika Sidhu (Senior Adviser) introduced the report to the board and 
facilitate discussion on the four questions highlighted in the item.  
  
Discussion 
 
The LGA's position on consistency across waste and recycling services 
  
The discussion between board members ranged across many areas 
including; 
  

 The need to preserve a place-based localism when considering 
standardisation. 

 The importance of clarity for consumers in waste services. 

 Increased responsibility for collection and disposal on the part of 
the producers. 

 The possibility of standardisation improving local authority 
performance. 

 The need for any rationalisation process to take place over the 

 



 

 

 
 

 

longer term. 

 The importance of considering both collection and dispersal in the 
standardisation process. 

 The role of the LGA in supporting best-practice, cooperation and 
innovation and feeding back local authority views to the WRAP 
review. 

  
How to take forward the approach to producer responsibility 
  
Cllr Martin Tett asked the board for direction on the LGA's future lobbying 
work around encouraging producers to contribute towards the costs 
associated with the collection and dispersal of their product packaging, 
particularly around asking producers to cover 50% of the associated costs. 
  
Members agreed that a continuing dialogue was required with 
manufactures and retailers on how to incentivise reductions in waste. 
  
If the LGA should investigate future options for how waste and recycling 
services could be funded including our position on landfill tax 
  
The board agreed that officers should investigate a range of future funding 
options, including the LGA's position on landfill tax, for future consideration 
by the board.  
  
Are members satisfied with the LGA’s current approach to flooding 
  
Cllr Martin Tett opened the discussion on the LGA's approach to flooding.  
  
The board highlighted a range of concerns, including; 
  

 The need for the LGA to be vocal about the role of local authorities 
in managing flooding, including preparation, during acute events 
and during recovery. 

 The complexity of the relationship between local authorities and 
emergency agencies, and the need to streamline interaction 
between different actors. 

 The need for the LGA to be alert to the consequences of 
temporary measures taken in response to acute events. 

 The impact of the use of historic water management infrastructure, 
and the cost of maintenance. 

 The need to adjust investment and funding arrangements in order 
to encourage co-funding, reduce the free rider effect, rebalance the 
funding formula and incentivise prevention. 

 The importance of considering 'water-catchment areas' as a more 
effective form of organisation and prioritising "upstream thinking". 

  
Board members also asked for officers to direct them on the value of 
conducting another review into the relationship between local authorities, 
emergency agencies and different methods of integration. Members also 
asked officers for their direction on the impact of changes in the approach 
of the Environment Agency.  
 
Summary 
  
Cllr Martin Tett summarised the board's position on consistency across 



 

 

 
 

 

waste and recycling services as being that decisions should be taken as 
locally as possible, but that councils were keen to encourage best-practice 
sharing, cooperation and innovation. Were standardisation to occur, 
central government should be expected to cover the cost to authorities.  
  
On progressing the LGA’s standpoint on producer responsibility, Cllr 
Martin Tett summarised the board's position as advocating a change from 
a minimum requirement of 50% of costs to paid by the producers, to an 
'aspirational target'. This was to be used to facilitate further discussions 
with the industry. 
 
Finally, on flooding Cllr Martin Tett summarised the board's discussion as 
highlighting; 
  

 The importance of effective cooperation across authority and 
agency boundaries. 

 The importance of water catchment areas in addressing flooding 
 The need to make adjustments to the funding of costs associated 

with flooding. 
 The importance of sharing best-practice. 
 The importance of upstream thinking. 
 The need to consider stakeholder communities. 
 The need for the LGA to highlight the negative impact of flooding 

on local economies, and to lobby land-owners nationally to adopt 
better prevention measures. 

 
Decisions 
 
The board;  
 

1. Directed officers on LGA positions regarding waste services.  
 

2. Directed the development of a local authorities waste and 
recycling review. 
 

3. Recommended that the 50% target for costs paid by produced to 
be changed from a ‘floor’ to an ‘aspiration’. 
 

4. Directed officers on LGA positions concerning flooding. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress work on priority areas in line with the views 
expressed by members during discussion. 
 

5   Housing, Planning and Homelessness Update 
  

 

 Eamon Lally introduced the item and solicited the board's opinion on the 
Autumn Statement and Housing White Paper, implementation of the 
Housing and Planning Act as well as the Homelessness Reduction Bill.  
 
Discussion 
 
Housing White Paper and Autumn Statement 

 



 

 

 
 

 

  
The board noted 
  

 The impact of rent reductions on investment decisions and the 
need for longer term certainty. 

 The need to make the  argument for a range of tenures. 
 The importance of health and social care when considering 

housing developments, especially integrated funding. 
 The desire for authorities to run their own development 

corporations. 
  
Housing and Planning Act implementation 
  
The board agreed with the LGA's current approach concerning the 
implementation of the Housing and Planning Act.  
  
Homelessness Reduction Bill 
  
The board expressed the importance of integrating services to promote 
the prevention agenda.  
 
Decision 
 
The board;  
 

1. Directed officers on the content of future engagement with the 
Government on housing policy. 
 

2. Directed priorities for the LGA when working on the 
Homelessness Reduction Bill. 

 
Action 
 
Officers to progress work on the above issues in line with direction from 
the members. 
 

6   General Update 
  

 

 Eamon Lally introduced the item and asked the board to note the updates 
included.  
 
Discussion 
 
The board highlighted the importance of building in connectivity to new 
housing developments. 
 
Decision 
 
The board noted the report.  

 
Action 
 
Officers to progress work as directed. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

7   Brexit Report 
  

 

 Eamon Lally introduced the LGA's recent work on key issues associated 
with Britain’s exit from the European Union. He sought contributions from 
the board specifically on those areas in which they would like to see 
change during the transposition of EU to UK law. 
 
Discussion 
 
A confidential discussion ensued.  
 
Decision 
 
The board directed officers on priority issues, principles and legalisation. 

 
Actions 
 
Officers to carry out confidential actions. 
 

 

8   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The board noted the minutes from the previous meeting.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parnaby 

OBE 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 
 Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 

 
 


